instruments 8.1 2.1 4.2 10.1
Land and buildings 0.0 5.1 0.0 4.9
Cash 2.7 4.7 0.0 4.7
Total 85.0 15.0 78.0 22.0

Contributions to plan assets are expected for the coming
year in the amount of €5,765  thousand.

The measurement of the defined benefit obligations is
based on the following actuarial calculation parameters:

Calculation factors applied
In per cent

2021 2020

Discount rate in
termination benefits

0.4 0.8

Discount rate in
pensions

1.0 1.0

Valorisation of remuneration 3.0 2.9
Valorisation of pensions 2.0 2.0
Employee turnover rate dependent on

years of service
dependent on

years of service

Calculation principles AVÖ 2018 P –
salaried

employees

AVÖ 2018 P –
salaried

employees

Weighted average duration
in years

Pensions Termination
benefits

31 December 2021 13.7 7.4

31 December 2020 13.4 7.1

The essential risks from the benefit plan are limited to the
investment risk, the interest rate risk, life expectancy as
well as salary risk.

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations on
changes in the weighted actuarial calculation parameters
is:

Sensitivity analysis
In per cent

Pensions Termination benefits

  2021 2020 2021 2020

Remaining life expectancy
Change in DBO (+ 1 year) 3.0 3.1
Change in DBO (– 1 year) – 3.1 – 3.3
Discount rate
Change in DBO (+ 1 percentage point) – 11.6 – 12.5 – 6.0 – 6.6
Change in DBO (– 1 percentage point) 14.6 15.7 6.8 7.5
Future salary increase rate
Change in DBO (+ 0.75%) 4.8 4.6 4.8 5.3
Change in DBO (– 0.75%) – 4.2 – 3.9 – 4.5 – 4.9
Future pension increase rate
Change in DBO (+ 0.25%) 3.4 3.7
Change in DBO (– 0.25%) – 3.3 – 3.5

152

The plan assets for the defined benefit obligations are
comprised as follows:

In per cent 31/12/2021 31/12/2020

  Listed Unlisted Listed Unlisted

Bonds – euro 22.2 1.6 22.4 1.3
Corporate bonds – euro 24.2 1.1 30.4 1.0
Equities – euro 11.9 0.1 9.5 0.0
Equities – non-euro 11.1 0.4 7.2 0.0
Equities – emerging
markets 4.5 0.0 4.1 0.0
Alternative investment
instruments 8.1 2.1 4.2 10.1
Land and buildings 0.0 5.1 0.0 4.9
Cash 2.7 4.7 0.0 4.7
Total 85.0 15.0 78.0 22.0

Contributions to plan assets are expected for the coming
year in the amount of €5,765  thousand.

The measurement of the defined benefit obligations is
based on the following actuarial calculation parameters:

Calculation factors applied
In per cent

2021 2020

Discount rate in
termination benefits

0.4 0.8

Discount rate in
pensions

1.0 1.0

Valorisation of remuneration 3.0 2.9
Valorisation of pensions 2.0 2.0
Employee turnover rate dependent on

years of service
dependent on

years of service

Calculation principles AVÖ 2018 P –
salaried

employees

AVÖ 2018 P –
salaried

employees

Weighted average duration
in years

Pensions Termination
benefits

31 December 2021 13.7 7.4

31 December 2020 13.4 7.1

The essential risks from the benefit plan are limited to the
investment risk, the interest rate risk, life expectancy as
well as salary risk.

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations on
changes in the weighted actuarial calculation parameters
is:

Sensitivity analysis
In per cent

Pensions Termination benefits

  2021 2020 2021 2020

Remaining life expectancy
Change in DBO (+ 1 year) 3.0 3.1
Change in DBO (– 1 year) – 3.1 – 3.3
Discount rate
Change in DBO (+ 1 percentage point) – 11.6 – 12.5 – 6.0 – 6.6
Change in DBO (– 1 percentage point) 14.6 15.7 6.8 7.5